oy
a <o
=
= 3
= z g2
) ZN=N=avy
T gift
© @mo
A mmmw
3 A E Y
2.~ =
= Jeni )
_n S E
(3 RO G
S 2




Page 1.

b

Page
Page
Page
Page

s W

Page

Page 12.
Page 13.
Page 14.
Page 40.
Page 41.
Page 42.
Page 51.

Table of Contents
Introductory Letter
Owner Records
Do's & Do Not's
Warranty
Installation Instructions
Operation/Maintenance
Service/Troubleshooting
Loader Illustrations/Parts Guide
Loader Tool Carrier Illustration/Parts Guide
Loader Bucket Indicator Illustration/Parts Guide
Valve Illustrations/Parts Guide

IMPORTANT Valve Notice




B

Dear Customer:

Congratulations in purchasing the finest loader manufactured. Our loader will provide you with
many years of service, but as with any product, proper operation and service must be maintained
to insure their longevity. This manual contains all the pertinent information needed to operate
and maintain our loader.

The Frey lines of loaders are designed to fit compact and agricultural tractors in the 15 to 120 HP
range and are specifically designed to be used in agriculture and livestock businesses. The loader
has been manufactured to be user friendly as far as operating, mounting and dismounting.

It is very important that you take the time to read and familiarize yourself with this manual. Be
sure that you have signed the loader WARRANTY REGISTRATION card and your dealer has
sent it to our office for registration.

We at Frey sincerely appreciate your business and our commitraent is to customer satisfaction.
Please contact your dealer or our customer service unit with any questions about our loaders or
any of our other products.

Thank You!

- g /
/

/

/

Frey Industries

T e A T T P S T e



R
E

Model :

Serial No:

Date Purchased:

Dealer :

NOTES

1. Abbreviations: N.A. -- not applicable
O.L. ~- obtain locally
AR. -- as required

2. All fasteners are Grade 5 UNC




- Read manual before operation the loader. It is especially important to become familiar with and follow all

recommended safety precautions.

. Note that Rollover protection is recommended for your tractor before operating your loader.
. Follow all mounting and operating instructions carefully.

Move the wheels to widest adjustment and add rear weight to insure maximum stability.

Lower the loader to the lowest position, stop engine, relieve the hydraulic system pressure and set the tractor
brakes before leaving the operator's seat.

When the tractor is in motion, please keep the loader in a lower position, This will insure that your vision
will not be hampered.

. Be sure to slow down when you are making a turn with your tractor to prevent you from accidentally hitting

something with your loader arms.

. Before disconnecting the hydraulic hoses, release any hydraulic pressure from the system to prevent any

serious injury from rapidly escaping oil under pressure.
Adjust you tractor speed when the loader is carrying a load according to the conditions and terrain,

- If you are operating the loader with a hydraulic valve, always be sure to use smooth motions when operating

the levers to prevent jerking of the loader and always be sure that the levers return to their neutral position.
Never Assume Anything!!!

DO NOT'S

«

10.

1.

. Do not hesitate to contact your dealer for assistance in mounting and operation of your loader.

. Do not make drastic movements with the tractor or loader.

- Do not continue operation if tractor balance is affected.

. Do not exceed loader specifications.

- Do not use loader for moving large, shiftable or loose loads that are not properly secured to the attachment

to prevent falling off or rolling down the loader boom arms,

Do not use the loader for lifting or carrying people around for any reason. The loader was not designed to
lift and transport people.

Do not stand, walk or work under a raised loader under any condition,

Do not use the loader for backgrading. This improper use of the loader puts extreme stress on the latching
device which could cause it to fail.

Do not run into a mound of material at a rapid speed. This kind of action could cause serious damage to
your loader or tractor or it could result in a serious accident.

Do not strictly use the lift arms for lifting the load. The tilt eylinders should be used to assist you in lifting
your load.

Very Important!!! Never operate the loader without the safety pins installed on the main loader frame
and attachments. Failure to do so could cause the loader or attachments to come unlatched from mounting
frame,

Failure to comply with the above "Do's" and "Do Not's" may result in equipment failure
and/or persenal injury!




ANTY

Frey Industries, warrants each item of farm equipment manufactured by Frey, to be free from
defects from material and workmanship under reasonable use and service. The obligation of the
Company under this warranty is limited to the repairing, the replacing or the refunding of the
purchase price, less reasonable depreciation, as the Company may elect, for part or paris which
shall be returned to a Distributor or Dealer of the Company with transportation charges prepaid
by the purchaser, and as to which examination shall disclose to the Company's satisfaction to
have been defective in material or workmanship, provided that such part or parts shall be
reported to the Dealer or Distributor as being defective not later than twelve months from the
date of the first use by the original purchaser. This warranty does not obligate Frey Industries to
bear the cost of labour in replacement of such defective parts.

This warranty shall not apply to equipment which has been altered, improperly maintained, or
repaired so as in the Company's judgement, to have adversely affected its performance. The

Company makes no warranty of any character with respect to electric motors, belts, hydraulic
hoses, valves, cylinders, or other items not manufactured by the Company.

1}

Y

The Company's warranty and its obligation hereunder is in lieu of all other warranties, including
without limitation, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE and all other representations to the Distributor, Dealer and original
purchaser, that extend beyond the description of the equipment. The Company shall not be liable
for incidental and consequential damages or either of them of any nature whether based on tort or
contract. No person is authorized to give warranties or to assume any liabilities unless made in
writing by an authorized representative of Frey Industries.

COMPLETE AND RI




\—"—;M‘y :

RS Re

Ry

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Operation #1 -- Mounting Sideframes
Operation #2 -- Loader Preparation

Operation #3 -- Mounting Loader for Models 40, 60, 75, 795 & 85.
Operation #4 -~ Mounting Attachments

Operation #1 -- Mounting Sideframes

STEPS --

I.

2.

Take L.H. sideframes to L H. side of
fractor.

Using hoist, raise sideframe up to side
of tractor aligning bolt holes in tractor
to frame.

. Take appropriate bolts and start threading

them into tractor (do not tighten).
If axle brackets are required, at this point
assemble but do not tighten bolts.

.- After all bolts have been started, return

and tighten all bolts securely.

-- Repeat process for R.H. side

Operation #2 -- Loader Preparation

6.
7.

Mount valve on R.H. loader post.

With hoses supplied in bag kit, assemble
them from valve to loader as shown in
figures #2 and #3. (Page 7)

If loader is self-levelling there will be an
extra hose -- as shown in

figure #2. (Page 7)

Dealer should cut to length 1/2" hose the

approximate length of hose from valve to
tractor making sure hose is long enough
to reach valve when loader is removed.

0. Hook pressure hose to in-port on valve,

Hook suction hose to out-port on valve,

Models 40, 60, 75, 795 & 85 Loaders

Figures 1

step #17




D - Rollback
C - Thep

A - Lower
B-Lift

Figures 2: stee #8

Operation #3 -- Mounting Loader for Models
40, 60, 75, 795 & 85.

11. Stand loader in upright position with cylinders
fully extended as shown in figure #1. (Page 6)
12. Drive tractor into loader until loader posts touch
mside of sideframe sockets on tractor.
: 13. Hook up pressure and return hoses to tractor.
’ 14. Rev tractor for approximately 30 seconds to fill
! loader cylinder full of hydraulic oil.
ik 15. Reach ahead and grab valve handles, lower
L loader post into sideframe sockets until posts
| are secured under pin of sideframe as shown
in figure #1. (Page 6)
16. Take large wedges supplied in bag kit and drop
through lock brackets of frames using hair pins
{o secure pins.
17. Raise stands on loader info travelling position.
18. Loader is secured -- ready to operate.

. Y
Figures 3: step #7

/‘

IN © E- Self-levelling

D - Rollback

C - Dump
g. Lift

k A - Lower .
Figures 4: step #10

The parts on the valve Fig.4 connect to
the corresponding lines on the loader.
Fig. 2 & 3.

For example, port A on the valve
connects to line A on the loader.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION
FR360, FR500 & FR750 Loaders

Each tractor model requires different mounting kits and most kits attach to the rear axle for added
strength. The mounting consists of attaching the left and right sections of the mounting frame to
your tractor. We highly recommend, because of tight tolerances, that you leave all the mounting
bolts loose until you install the loader on the mounting frame. After the loader has been installed,
tighten all bolts on the mounting frame.

Step 1:
Be sure the loader is positioned on level ground (See Fig. A). Drive the tractor into
position close enough so that the quick connect couplings on the loader hoses can be
attached to the couplers at the hydraulic manifold on the tractors mounting frame.

Step 2:
To install the loader to the mounting frame, turn the bucket or other loader attachment
downward so that it pushes into the ground as seen in figure A or figure B. The most

important thing is that one of these methods be used so that the tractor doesn't push the loader
forward.

“ (PLEASE NOTE) If you roll the bucket all the way under (refer to figure C) and try to
dismount or mount the loader you are in danger of bending the self levelling arms on the

loader. If this is done, Frey Industries cannot honour a warranty claim to replace the  self
levelling arms!

THE CORRECT LOADING

CER
‘\

,;._) .
q

_l._/ .
/////////////////////////

Figure - A Figure - B

INCORRECT AND DANGERQUS
DISMOUNT POSITIONS AS FOLLOWS:

Figure - C




After connecting the hoses, activate your tractor remotes or hydraulic valve on the lift
cylinders until the rear part of the loader is lifted into the air far enough to clear the
mounting frame (please refer to Figure D).

Step 4:
Be sure you have opened the main latching lever to the open position (please refer to Figure
E). The tractor should be driven slowly forward until the wrap around loader frame touches
the mounting frame support arms. Slowly begin to slide towards the round latch at the back .
of the loader mounting frame (Refer to Figure F). The loader will slide onto the mounting ¥ D
frame support arms until the hook on the loader (refer to Figure G) engages the loader
mounting frame rear carrier pins.

Figure - G
Step 3:
Once the loader has slid back as far as it can, lower the main latching lever (refer to Figure E)
to secure the loader. Do not forget to install the safety pins to prevent the lever from 6
unlatching. 4




Adter the loader has been installed, tighten all bolts in the mounting frame and connect the
remaining hydraulic lines to the quick release manifold (See Figure H).

Figure -H

You have now completed the quickest loader mount in the industry. With practice you
should be able to mount the loader in 5-8 minutes.

DISMOUNTING

Dismounting the loader is just as stple and quick as mounting it. The most important thing to
remember is that you need to be on level ground before attempting the dismount and be sure that
you have the bucket in the proper position (See figure A or B) and simply reverse the mounting
procedure to dismount. Extreme Caution should be taken not to damage your hoses and
hydraulic lines when mounting and dismounting the loader. When the loader is in its' highest
position, the stability of your tractor is greatly reduced, so please use Extreme Caution!

CAUTION - Before operating the loader please proceed to
Loader Operation on Page 12.

10




MOUNTING ATTACHMENTS b
:_;’_EE?S

. Drive up to bucket making sure the bucket and backplate on loader are square to each
other,

. Tilt backplate on loader ahead as shown and at same time drive into bucket.

.. When backplate touches bucket raise loader until backplate catches angle on bucket.

.. Tilt backplate backwards until bucket is on.

. Take wedges and drop through slots on bucket to lock on backplate.

1. Install hitch pins so wedges can not fall out.

'. To remove bucket reverse process.

—t




1. Once the hydraulics have been hooked up, you must bleed the air from the hydraulic system
before operation. Leaving air in the system could be very dangerous because it greatly affects
the performance of the loader. Loosen the hyd. fittings on the lower cylinders and activate the
tractor remote or auxiliary valve until clean, uncontaminated oil flows out. The loader will go
up and down smoothly without jerking and there should be no unusual noises coming from the
hydraulic system. Always be sure that all connections have been properly tightened.

2. After completion of Ttem 1 above, recheck all mounting frame bolts for proper torque. Initial
operation can cause loosening of the fasteners. Please double check again after the first hour
of operation and again after 10 hours of operation.

3. Our loader can be used in many different functions and will perform up to expectations,
however, the loader has not been designed to be used in any type of digging and we highly
recommend you refrain from this activity. The loader warranty does not cover damage
that occurs as a result of misuse,

4. There are two primary positions for the loader; the neutral position and the working position.

When the loader is in the neutral position, there is no hydraulic oil movement in any of the
loader's cylinders. If you are using the tractor remotes, the loader will remain in neutral until
you open the remote by moving the remote lever on the tractor. If you are using an additional
hydraulic valve the oil will pass through the valve and back to the tank until the lever on the
valve is actuated and then the oil will travel to the lift or bucket cylinders. The loader is in the
working position when you open the tractor remote or auxiliary valve by pushing or pulling
the lever. This allows the oil to travel to fie eylinders that activates their movement in either
lifting or tilting function.

5. The hydraulics can be hooked up to your tractor in many different ways. This is usually
decided at the dealership where you purchased the loader. We recommend that you
familiarize yourself on how your dealer hooked up your hydraulics. This can help us in the
future if you are needing to check your system for hydraulic leaks or any other unseen
problem. If you have purchased an auxiliary valve to operate your loader, be sure that you
allow the hydraulic oil to warm up before operating the loader. If the hydraulic fluid has not
warmed up, its viscosity will be too low; it will not move properly and could damage the
hydraulic lines. After the hydraulic oil has reached its operating temperature, always limit the
number of times you open and close your valve. By repeatedly opening and closing the valve
you could experience overheating of your tractor hydraulic system.

12




T

Check your tractor’s hydraulic oil often and check the hydraulic fittings for any looseness that

may occur after prolonged use.

If the control valve is making noise, it will need to be adjusted.

All grease points should be greased regularly especially if you use the loader often.

Please change the oil in the loader every 500 hours if it's being used in heavy work conditions,

800 hours if in normal working conditions and 1100 hours if being used in light applications.
5. If your loader is needing major service we highly recommend that you take it to your closest

Frey dealer for repairs.

_Na

Frey will only honor warranties performed by qualified technicians approved by our company.
Replacement parts can be obtained at your nearest authorized Frey dealer.

8. (VERY IMPORTANT) When ordering parts it is essential that you give the model of your
loader, serial number, date of purchase, what kind of tractor it is mounted on and the part
number required. (Refer to the parts catalog at the back of the manual to find the part number

you need.)

9. NEVER use any attachments that are not specifically designed for our loader. Doing so

will void your warranty.

PROBLEM REASON SOLUTION

Oil leaking Loose hyd. fittings Tighten hyd. fittings
Loose fittings Tighten fittings
Damaged gaskets Repair gaskets
Damaged pipelines Repair pipes

Loader jerks and makes

Damaged couplers

Repair couplers

noise Not enough oil in system Add oil
Vibration in pressure lines Secure the lines
Air in loader system Bleed the air out
Dirty oil Change oil
Water in the o1l Change oil
Movement of the loader lift :
cylinder is uncontrolled Air in cylinder Bleed the hydraulic
system
Damaged seals Change seals
Deformed seals Change cylinder
Pressure isolation Control & change
isolation P

13




14




No. [Description Part No. |Qty No. |Description Part No. | Qty
1 Loader Main Boom 21598 | 1 7 |Leg Extension 21620 | 2
2 |Loader Yoke Assembly 21610 |1 8 [Hex Bolt-5/16x1 1/2 & OL. 2
3 |HexBoit-1/4x2 L.W.&Nuts| OL. |12 9  |Hairpin-5/32 OL. |2
4 Hinge Pin-3/4x4 21590 | 8 10 {Hinge Pin-3/4x4 1/4 21591 | 4
5 [Lift Cylinder P87-009 | 2 11 Bucket Cylinder P89-033 | 2
6 Loader Stand 21647 | 2

15

it



No. Description Part No. | Qty No. Description Part No. |Qty
1_[3/8" Hyd. Tubing - 1st Line 21516 1 10 ]1/4" Hyd Hose - 18" Long; 21393 |2
2 13/8" Hyd. Tubing - 2nd Lige 21517 1 11 [1/4" Hyd.Hose - 28" Long| 21392 | 2
3 |3/8" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21519 1 12 190 Deg. St. Elbow 3409x6 | 2
4 [3/8" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line 21518 1 13 |1/4" Hyd.Hose - 14" Long| 21627 | 1
5 _3/8" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line 21520 1 14_3/8" Hyd. Tubing -Cyl. 21522 |2
6 3/8" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21521 1 15 |90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x%6 | 2
7 {Hyd. Tee Fiiting 3705%6 4 16 |Bucket Cylinder P89-033 | 2

| 8 |1/4" Hyd Hose - 11" Long 21629 1 17 |Lift Cylinder P87-009 | 2
| 9 |1/4" Hyd.Hose - 13" Long 21628 2 | 18 90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5506x%6 | 2

NOTE: Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve.

16




i
e
i

t
I
(
H 1
i
I
’ 1
1oy
11
F

Ho

Pl
[
iy
il
s

. [Description

Part No,

No.

Description

Part No.

Post

21296

Lift Cylinder (4010L)

P85-007

Hinge Pin 1'"Dia.x5 Lg.

21035

Lift Cylinder (4010S)

P85-008

5/16x2 1/2 Hex Bolt

0L

Leg Stands

21492

Pivot Pin 1" Dia.x4 3/4 Lg.

21117

Bucket Cylinder

P85-009

O\M-bbJI\J:h—lg

5/16 Lockwasher

O.L.

OOOOO\OONNO
o

OL.

5/16 Hex Nut

17

10

Boom (4010L)

21326

Boom (40108)

21995




Hydraulic System Model 40S - Parts List

Hydraulic System Model 40L - Parts List

No. Description Part No. | Qty No. _|Description Part No. | Oty
1 _[3/8 Hyd.Tube - 59 1/2" Long 21334-8 1 1 _[3/8" Hyd. Tube - 64 1/2" Long 2133441, 1
2 _|3/8 Hyd.Tube - 59" Long 21330-§ 1 2 3/8" Hvd.Tube - 63 1/2" Long 21330-L, 1
3 _13/8 Hyd.Tube - 36" Long 21331-§ 1 3 13/8" HMyd. Tube - 41" Long 21331-L I
4 _13/8 Hyd Tube - 35" Long 21335-5 1 4 [3/8" Hvd. Tube - 42" Long 21335-L 1
5__IHvd. Tee Fitting C5705x6 4 5 vd. Tee Fitting C5705x6 4
6_ 11/4 Hyd. Hose - 19" Long 21389 1 6 . 1/4 Hvd. Hose - 19" Long 21389 1
7 {1/4 Hvd, Hose - 19" Long 21391 1 7 _11/4 Hyd. Hose - 19" Long 2139] 1
8._i1/4 Hyd. Hose - 18" Long 21393 2 8 !1/4 Hvd. Hose - 18" Long 21393 2
9_.114 Hvd, Hose - 28" Long 21392 2 9 11/4 Hyd. Hose - 28" Long 21392 2
10 [3/8 x 90 Deg. Str, Elbow C3409x6 2 10 13/8 x 90 Deg. Sir. Elbow C3409x6 2
i1 {3/8 Hvd, Tube - 38" Lang 21333 1 11. .13/8 Hvd, Tube - 38" Long 21333 1
12 _1i/4 Hyd, ose - 19" Long 21391 1 12 _:1/4 Hvd, Hose - 19" Lone 21391 1
13 11/4 Hyd. Hose - 19" Long 21390 1 13 |1/4 Hyd. Hose - 19" Long 21390 1
14 [1/4 Hvd. Hose - 18" Long 21332 2 14 _|1/4 Hvd. Hose - 18" Long 21332 2
15 90 Deg. Hvd. Elbow C3405%x6 4 15 190 Deg, Hvd. Elbow C3405x6 4

16 [3/8 Hyd. Tube - 26" Long 21395 2 16 |3/8 Hyd. Tube - 26" Long 21395 2
17 _13/8 Hyd. Tube - 23" Lons 21394 2 17 13/8 Hvd, Tube - 23" Long 21394 2
18 [3/8 Hyd. Tube - 39 1/2" Lone 21336 1 18 13/8 Hyd. Tube -39 1/2" Long 21336 I

19 Bucket Cylinder P85-009 2 19 |Bucket Cylinder P85-009 2

20 |Liff Cvlinder P85-007 2 20 {Lift Cylinder P35-007 2




No. |[Description Part No. | Qty
1 [Post 21003 2
2 |HingePin-5 1/2" 21036 2
3 |Hinge Pin - 5" 21035 | 6
4 |Lift Cylinder - 2" P88-019 2
5 [HexBolt-5/16x21/2, g
LW, & HIN

19

No. [Description Part No. |Qty
6 |Loader Leg 21850 2
7 [Parking Lock Pin 21447 2
8 [Bucket Cylinder - 2" P87-015 | 2
9 [Boom 21002 |

Seal Kit - 2" P87-0158

I



No. Description Part No. Qty No Description Part No.  |Qty
1 _|Hydraulic Tubing 21040B | 1 10 90 Deg. Elbow Fitting 5405x8 | 4
2 Hydraulic Tubing 21040C | 1 11 |Hydraulic Tubing 21040A | 2
3__Hydraulic Tubing 21040E | 1 12 |Hyd. Hose 11 3/4 Length| 21045 1
4 Hydraulic Tubing 21040D | 1 13 |Hyd. Hose 16 1/2 Length| 21049 1
5 [Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4 14 _Hydraulic Tubing 21041 2
6 |Fyd Hose 11 3/4 Length 21046 | 1 15 [90 Deg. Elbow 3/8 34096 | 2
7 _|Hyd. Hose 16 1/2 Length 21044 | 1 16 Bucket Cylinder P87-015 | 2
8 [Hyd. Hose 29 Length 21043 | 2 17 |Lift Cylinder P88-019 | 2
9 |Hyd. Hose 17 3/4 Length 21047 | 2

20




Item No. Description Part No. Qty Part No. Qty
7510 7510 8510 8510
1 Post 21358 2 21296 2
2 Boom 21497 1 21499 1
3 Quicktach Plate 21162 1 21162 1
4 Lift Cylinder - 3" (standard) P88-001 2 P86-021 2
- 2 1/2" (optional) P85-001 2 P388-001 2
- 2 1/4" (optional) P86-021 2 P85-001 2
5 Bucket Cylinder - 2 1/2" (standard) P§2-022 2 P32-022 2
~ 2 1/4" (optional) P85-010 2 P85-010 2
6 Lower Leg 21445 2 21298 2
7 Upper Leg 21310 2
8 Leg Extension 22090 2
9 Lock Bracket 21313 2 21313 2
10 Wedge 21423 2 21423 2
11  |[HingePin - 51/2 21121 2 21121 2
12 Hinge Pin - 5 1/2 21036 6 21036 5]
13 [Hinge Pin- 5 21035 4 21035 4
14 |Clevis Pin 21447 2 21447 2
15 |HexBolt&nut -1/2x21/2 2
16 HexBolt&nut - 1/2x41/2 2
17  Locknut & 2 Flatwashers - 1/2 2 2
18 Hex Bolt, LW, & nut - 5/16x2 1/2 12 12
19 |Pin 22091 2
- |Seal Kit - all 2 1/4" Cylinders P85-0018
-~ |- all2 1/2" Cylinders P82-0228
-—- |- all 3" Cylinders P85-0278







No. Description Part No. Qty
1 1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 22115 1
2 11/2" Hydraulic Tubing 22116 1
3 {1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 21368 1
4 |1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 21369 1
5 |1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 22114 2
6 |1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 21367 1
7 [1/2" Hydraulic Tubing 21365 1
8  |Lift Cylinder P00-021 2
9 Bucket Cylinder P00-015 2
10 |3/8" Hydraulic Hose 20" Long 22452 8
11 {90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5505x%8 4

12 |Hyd. Male Union 5506x8 4

NOTE:

Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve.

23

o




MM SSHE 73200 ~ Pocunces

NOTE:

No. Description Part No. Qtﬂ No. Description Part No. | Qty
1_|1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 1st Line 21377 1 10 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long 21409 2
2 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 2nd Line 21378 1 11 13/8" Hyd. Hose - 35" Long 21401 2
3 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21371 1 12 90 Deg. Str. Elbow 3409x6 2
4 1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21370 1 13 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 18" Long 21404 2
5_[1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line 21396 1 14 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 22" Long 21417 1
6 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line 21397 1 15 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing, 21041 2
7 _|Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4 16 |90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x8 | <
§ 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long 21418 1 17 Bucket Cylinder P82-022 | 2
| 9 13/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long 21419 1 [ 18 [Lift Cylinder P86-021 | 2

Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve,

24



)

Description Part No, Qty | PartNo. | Qty
7520 7520 8520 8520

Post 21358 2 21296 2
Lock Nut 1/2" + 2 FW 2 2
Lock Bracket 21313 2 21313 2
Wedge 21423 2 21423 2
Hinge Pin- 5 1/2" 21036 2 21036 2
Lift Cylinder - 2 1/2" (Standard) P84-009 2 P84-009 2
- 2 1/4" (Optional) P85-001 2 P85-001 | 2
- 3" (Optional) P84-017 2 P84-017 | 2
Hex Bolt - 5/16 x 2 1/2, LW & Nut 20 . 16
Hinge Pin - 5" 21035 2 21035 2
Hair Pin - 3/16 2
Clevis Pin 21447 2 21447 2
Leg Extension 22090 2
Pin 22091 2
Upper Leg . 21310 2
Lower Leg 21445 2, 21298 2
Hex Bolt - 1/2 x 2 1/2 & Nut 2
Hex Bolt - 1/2 x 4 1/2 & Nut . 2
Hinge Pin - 4 3/4" 21117 2 21117 2
Hinge Pin - 7 3/4" 21112 4 21112 4
Quicktach Plate 21496 I 21496 I
Connecting Arm 21101 2 21101 2
Hinge Pin - 7 1/4" 21115 4 21115 4
Cylinder Pivot Arm 21147 4 21147 4
Trunion Cylinder - 2 1/2" (Standard) P82-024 2 P82-024 2
- 2 1/4" (Optional) | P85-002 2 P85-002 2
Boom 21498 1 21011 1
Hinge Pin - 5 1/2" 21121 2 21121 2
Seal Kits - all 2 1/4" Cylinders P85-0018

- all 2 1/2" Cylinders P82-0228
- all 3" Cylinders P82-0278

25




26




No. Description Part No. | Qty No. Description Part No. | Qty

1 {1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 1st Line| 21366 1 10 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 33" Long 21408 2

2 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 2nd Line; 21364 1 11 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 42" Long 21407 2

3 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line] 21368 1 12 |90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x%6x6 | 2

4 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line| 21369 1 13 i3/8" Hyd. Hose - 18" Long 21404 1

5 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line| 21365 1 14 i3/8" Hyd. Hose - 22" Long 21417 1

6 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line| 21367 I 15 {90 Deg, Hyd. Elbow 5405x8 | 4

7 {Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4 16 Bucket Cylinder P82-024 | 2

8 |3/8"Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21418 1 17 ILift Cylinder P88-001 | 2

9 |3/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long | 21419 1
NOTE: 35
Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve, @)9}3\

27




No. Description Part No. | Qty No. Description Part No. | Qty
1 _|1/2" Hyd. Tubing - Ist Line | 21337 1 10 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 33" Long| 21403 2
2 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 2nd Line| 21378 1 11 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 42" Long| 5705x8 | 2
3_1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21371 1 12 |90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 21407 2
4 _[1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21370 1 13 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 18" Long| 5405x6x6 | 2
5 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21396 1 14 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 22" Long| 5405x6 | 2
6 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3td Line | 21397 1 15 |90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 21404 1
7 _[Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 2 16 Bucket Cylinder 21417 1
8 |3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21418 1 17 |Lift Cylinder 21041 2

[ 9 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long | 21419 1

NOTE:

Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve.

28




Tiem PartNo. | Qty | PartNo. | Qty
No. Deseription 7530 7530 8530 8530
1 |Post 21358 2 21296 2
2 |[Lock Nut 1/2" + 2 FW
3 |Lock Bracket 21313 2 21313 2
4  |Wedge 21423 2 21423
5 |HingePin-51/2" 21036 6 21036 6
6 _[Lift Cylinder - 2 1/2" (Standard) P84-009 2 P84-009 2
- 2 1/4" (Optional) P85-001 2 P85-001 2
- 3" (Optional) P34-017 2 P84-017 2
7 |[HexBolt-5/16x2 1/2, LW & Nut 24
8 |Hinge Pin ~ 5" ‘ 21035 2 21035 2
9  |Hair Pin - 3/16 2
10 [Clevis Pin 21447 2 21447 2
11 [Leg Extension 22090 2
12 |Pin 22091 2
13 |Upper Leg 21310 2
14 |Lower Leg 21445 2 21298 2
15 |HexBolt-1/2x2 1/2 & Nut 2
16 |HexBolt-1/2x4 1/2 & Nut 2
17 |Hinge Pin - 4 3/4" 21117 2 21117 2
18 Hinge Pin - 7 3/4" 21112 2 21112 4
19  |Quicktach Plate 21496 1 21496 1
20  |Connecting Arm 21101 2 21101 2
21 Hinge Pin-7 1/4" 21115 4 21115 4
22 |Cylinder Pivot Arm 21147 4 21147 4
23 _|Trunion Cylinder - 2 1/2" (Standard) | P82-024 2 Pg2-024 2
- 2 1/4" (Optional) P85-002 2 P85-002 2
24 |[Boom 21450 1 21312 1
25 |Hinge Pin-5 1/2" 21121 2 21121 2
26 |Self Levelling Cylinder - 2 1/2" P82-021 2 P82-021 2
(Standard)
- 2 1/4" (Optional) P§5-003 2 | P85-003 2
Seal Kits - all 2 1/4" Cylinders P85-0018 P85-0018
- all 2 1/2" Cylinders P82-0228 P82-0228
- all 3" Cylinders P82-0278 P82-0278

29

i

S



30




11

&—
| T ol
[E). Description Part No, | Qty
1 1/2" Hyd. Tubing - Ist Line | 21361 1
2 [1/2" Hyd, Tubing - 2nd Line| 21363 | 1
3 |1/2"Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21362 1
4 12" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line 21368 1
S _|1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 5th Line 21369 1
6 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 5th Line | 21365 1
7 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21367 1
8 Hyd, Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4
90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5506x8 | 2
3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21411 | 5
1/2" Hyd. Tubing 21360 | 1 |
90 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x6x6| 6 |
13 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing 21359 | 1
14 _3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21418 | 1
E 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long | 21419 | |

NOTE: Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loa

£)

I_NO. Description Part No.
16 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 33" Long| 21408
17 |Adaptor 5205x8
18 |Hydraulic Block 21199
19 {Adaptor 5205x6x6
20 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 42" Long| 21407
21 [Elbow 5405%6
22 |3/8" Hyd. Hose - 18" Long| 21404
23 _3/8" Hyd. Hose - 22" Long | 21417
24 _|1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th 21041
25 190 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x8
26 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 42" Long! 21410
27 _Bucket Cylinder P82-024
28 |Lift Cylinder P84-009

| 29 |Self Leveliing Cylinder Pg2-021

L L

der, supplied with hydraulic valve,

)

)




h
=

[ No. Description Part No. | Oty No. Description Part No.

1 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 1st Line{ 21375 1 16 !3/8" Hyd. Hose 21408 2
2 {1/2" Hyd, Tubing - 2nd - 21374 1 17 |Adaptor 5205x8 | 6
3 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Linel 21376 1 18  |Hydraulic Block 21199 I
4 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line| 21371 1 19 [Adaptor 5205x6x6| 2
5 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 5th Line| 21370 1 20 [3/8" Hyd. Hose 21407 2
6 i1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 5th Line| 21396 1 21 [Elbow 5405x6 | 2
7 172" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line| 21397 1 22 13/8" Hyd. Hose 21404 1
8 _Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4 23 |3/8" Hyd. Hose 21417 | 1
9 190 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5506x8 | 2 24 1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th 21041 2
10 [3/8" Hyd. Hose 21411 2 25 |Elbow 5405x8 | 4
11 172" Hyd. Tubing 21373 1 26 |3/8" Hyd. Hose 21410 | 2
12 190 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 5405x6x6| 6 27 |Bucket Cylinder P82-024 | 2
13 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing 21372 1 28 |Lift Cylinder P84-009 | 2
14 [3/8" Hyd. Hose 21418 1 29 Self Levelling Cylinder P82-021 | 2
15 [3/8" Hyd. Hose 21419 1

NOTE: Hydraulic Hoses from Valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic valve.

32



No. Description Part No.| Qty No. Description Part No. | Qty
1 [HingePin-51/2 121121 | 2 7 [Lower Leg 21445 | 2
2 |Hinge Pin-51/72 21036 | 6 9 Bucket Cyl. -2 1/2" Pg82-022 | 2
3 [Post 22112 | 2 10 [Boom 21497 1
4 |Lift Cylinder - 3" P92-0351 2 - |Seal Kits - all 2 P32-0225 | AR
5 Hexbolt-5/16x21/2&nut| O.L. 8 - all 3" cylinders |P85-0278 | AR.
6 [HingePin-5 21035 | 4

33




No. Description Part No. | Qty
1 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 1st Line | 21366 1
2 [1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 2nd Line! 21364 1
3 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3rd Line | 21368 | 1
4 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21369 1
5 |1/2" Hyd. Tubing - 4th Line | 21365 | 1
6 11/2" Hyd. Tubing - 3td Line | 21367 1
7_[Hyd. Tee Fitting 3705x8 4
8 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21418 i
9 21419 2

3/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long

Note:
Hydrauiic hoses from valve to loader, supplied with hydraulic vaive.

34

No. Description Part No. |Qty
10 |3/8" Hyd. Hose - 20" Long | 21409 2
11 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 35" Long | 21401 2
12 190 Deg. Hyd. Elbow 3409x6 | 2
13 [3/8" Hyd. Hose - 18" Long | 21404 1
14 3/8" Hyd. Hose - 22" Long | 21417 2
15 172" Hyd. Tubing 21041 2
16 90 Deg. Hyd. Eibow 5405x8 | 2
17 Bucket Cylinder P82-022 | 2
18 Lift Cylinder P92-035 | 2




Part No. | Qty Part No. Qty Part No. Qty
Neo Description FR360 (FR360 EFR200 FR500 FR750 FR750
1 Mainframe 38131100 1 38241000 1 38290200 1
2 |Support Frame (ILH & RH)| 38131200 1 38262000 1 38290100 ]
3 [Bucket STD 56100000 1 56200000 1 56300000 I
4 |Tool Carrier 38243500 1 38243500 1 35120320 1
5 |Pivot Assembly (LH) 38244000 1 38244000 1 38290300 1
5 |[Pivot Assembly (RF) 38244010 1 38244010 1 38290301 1
6 [Parallelogram Arm 11 38107000 | 2 38107000 2 35120600 2
7 |Parallelogram Arm 1 38108000 2 38108000 2 35120700 2
8 |Side Lever ~ Inner 38109000A 2 38109000A 2 (LH) 38290400 1
8 |Side Lever - Inner e (RI1) 38290403 1
9 ISide Lever - Outer 38109000B| 2 38109000B 2 (LH)38290500| 1
9 iSideLever-Outer = | —— | | e (RH) 38290501 1
10 |Protective Stand 22143 1 22143 1 22143 1
11 |Wedge 38125201 2 38125201 2 38125201 2
12 [Handle 38125001 2 38125001 2 38125001 2
13 [Pin for Bracket Indicator | 38102212 1 38102212 1 22214 1
14 [Pin 38250000 2 38250000 2 35121600 2
15 [Pin 38102211 1 38102211 1 22216
16 |Pin 38115000 4 38115000 4 50508000 4
17 [Pin 50510000 4 50508000 4 38290010 4
18 |Pin 38116000 2 38240002 2 35120001 2
19 |[Pin 38100003 2 38100003 2 50508000 2
20 |Pin 38100002 4 38100002 4 22215 4
21 |Pin 38100001 4 38100001 4 38100001 4
22 |Bucket Tooth 56450010 9 56450010 9 56450010 9
23 |Bushing 38240005 2 38240005 2 38240005 2
24 Plow Bolt 5/8x2 — 18 —— 18 — 18
25 {Lockwasher 5/8 — 22 -—-- 22 — 22
26 |Hex Nut 5/8 - 18 I 18 —— 18
27 |Lock Nut 7/8 o 10 — 10 —— 10
28 |Hex Bolt 5/16x 1 14 14 14
29 |Lockwasher 5/16 - 14 e 14 — 14
30 Hex Bolt 5/8x3 1/2 — 4 — 4 - 4
31 |Spring Pin 5/16x13/4 . 2 — 2 " 2
32 |Lift Cylinder P92-014 2 P92-021 2 P97-121 2
33 Bucket Cylinder P92-024 2 P92-025 2 P97-120 2

35



36

Y




No Description Part No. | Qty No Description Part No. | Oty
1 i1/4" Hyd. Hose 28" Long 21975 8 8 |3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifts) 22151 1
2 |1/4" Hyd. Hose 85" Long 22149 2 9 |3/8" Hyd. Tubing 22154 1
3 |1/4" Hyd. Hose 41" Long 21962 2 10 [3/8" Hyd. Tubing 22153 1
4 |Hydraulic Fitting 5205x8x8 | 1 11 [Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4
5 37 Female Swivel - 1/2" 0100x8x8 | 1 12 |1/2" Ball Valve BV73-100| 1
6 190 Deg, Hyd. Elbow 5505x8 | 2 13 [Bucket Cylinder P92-024 | 2
7 [3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifis) 22152 1 14 {Lift Cylinder P92-014 | 2

37



No Description Part No. |Qty No Description Part No. | Qty
1 !1/4" Hyd. Hose 28" Long 21975 8 9 3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifts) 221398 | 1
2 |1/4" Hyd. Hose 85" Long |- 22149 2 10 [3/8" Hyd. Tubing 22138 1
3 |1/4" Hyd. Hose 41" Long 21962 2 11 13/8" Hyd. Tubing 22140 1
4 [Hydraulic Union 5205x8x8 | 1 12 [Hyd. Tee JIC Fitting 5705x8 | 4
5 [37 Female Swivel - 1/2% 9100x8x8 | 1 13 {1/2" Ball Valve BV73-100| 1
6 [3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifts) 22141A |1 14 [Hyd. Union 5305x8 | 2
7 3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifts) 22139A | 1 15 {Bucket Cylinder P92-025 | 2
8 3/8" Hyd. Tubing (Lifts) 22141B 1 16 ILift Cylinder P92-021 | 2




Description __ | PartNo. @;
Hyd. Tee Fitting 5705x8 | 4 |
1/2" Ball Valve - BV73-100 | 1 |
Lift Cylinder P97-121 |2 |
Bucket Cylinder P97-120 |27
Male Union Fitting 3305x8 6
Relief Block THO8B0O18 | |
3/8" Hyd. Hose - 15" Long| 21419 1
3/8" Hyd. Hose - 85" Lon&’- 22149 }L
6602-8 | 18 |3/8" Hyd. Hose - 50" Long| 22218 2
T N 00 Long | 22218 2

ey

o
Pine—on

s



No. Description FR360 Qty FR500 Qty
1 |Tool Carrier 3512.601 1 3512.601 1
2 [Lever 3512.6001 1 3512.6001 1
3 [Lever 3512,6005 2 3512.6005 2
4 Bolt 3512.6009 2 3512.6009 2
5 |Spring 1060.0003 I 1060.0003 I
6 |Washer 672 1 672 1
7 {Pin 2454 1 2454 1
| 8 |Safety Pin 2408 4 2408 4 |

40



No. [Description FR360 FR500 |[Qty
1 [Indicator Holder | 3829.102 | 1 | 3829.102 | 1
2 |Indicator 3829301 | 1 (3829401 | 1
3 |Fender Washer |5/16x1 1/2| 1 |5/16x1 1/2]| 1
4 [Bolt 395 1 395 1
5 [Bolt 299 1 299 1
6 |[Nut 624 1 624 1
7 |Washer 702 2 702 2
8 (Pin 3829103 | 1 |3829.103 | 1

41

i

i
2

&



42




Item No.|  Part No. Description Alternate # | Qty.
1 3FLAJ25100  |Flange 1
2 _ BFUL220000 [Fulcrum I
3 3GUAL67050  |(Seal 1
4 BPERS513340 (Pin 21869 1
5 3POR340240  |Articulation olcher 21870 1
6 13SOK200590  [Rubber bellow 21868 1
7 AART006000  [Tuthill 21867 I
8 4ART106000 Connecting rod 21866 2
9 _ADAD208125 [MS nut 3
10 MROS305312 35,3%8,9x1 2 washer 4
1T 4R0OS606407 6,4x13x0,8 washer 3
12 [4ROS608408 3,4x13x0,8 washer 2
13 _[4VIT605014  IScrew M5x14 4

|14 _[aVIT606025  |Sorew M6x25 3

43

—



No.| Part No, Description Qty| |No. PartNo. Description  |Qty
1 3FLA145100 [Flange 1 11 4DAD310150 M10 nut 1
2 [3FUL420001 |Fulcrum 1 12 4ROS110420 {10,4x21 washer 2
3 [4GUA179050 [Seal 1 13 4ROS306410 [Washer 4
4 [BPER517440 [Pin 1 14 14ROS608408 (8 4x13x0,8 4
5 3POR350290 M12 articulation olcher | 1 15 MROS610510 |10,5x16x%] washer| 2
6 13SOF200830 Bellow 1 16 [4VIT606012 [M6x12 screw 2
7 |[AARTO08000 [Tuthill 1 17 4VIT606020 M6x20 screw 2
8 |4ART108000 |Connecting rod 2 18 4VIT608025 |[MB8x25 screw 1
9 4DADI118125 MS nut 1 19 [4VIT608030 [M8x30 screw 3

10 4DAD210150 M10 nut 2

44



INdD ST OL d(L
HATTVA TOHILNOD JOI'TNVIAJAH TS

WESTHLIAX

o@ N 000500113

(QOEz I = MAW@
@.Huwﬁmu wuwmﬁ.mﬁw A/m;..w»&-n‘\ do
o~ zEzsane S 3 G
S0 (T - DOE T fr.\@..
q \ e
uadp «@\M.
0297Z500%E | |

09k ZeHIXE

1
pucdsg omog 3 - mmum_mmm__wmm —
0342Z5MNE

45




D ¢ OL INdD €1
JATVA "TOUINOD DITAVIAJAH TTIAS

[FEFIDTTINE)
%% T
"8 J¢ (VYL
&%
£t 1 .‘ rﬂ
&
¢ A =

B

48




&

O

> o

- =

3 = ]
~r [an)

< 8 S < 28 B 2 =

=S £ I i = I e <

S5 = % a T = I = s =2 e >

S 5 * =/ B = S

mi [ -+ N

=

= - N\ €30 >

- . | ;@vv Bt o —t3

N = o

= |

47

8Y0CT TVA # 19vVd - TV W ¢'] g

PPOTT TYA # 19V - 114S
SHOTT TYA # I¥Vd - SAS IT MOLOANNOD )

e Z Houdo
-.m-Hmu. i —5-

1 HOUAD

50

—
e
——

T - - oot et

NN




| Piema oushop ey Buiysnd Aq pajeaioy S| 21940 Wi oy ) eIl sesoy By IBIsU TION OG "piemiod Ang paysng s; HNsAOP Bl L USUM PBIRARDY S
UOHSOd 1BOJJ at1 "8{dA) UMOG S Oju) 6808 JepeoT sy L ‘plesuod yonshop ey ysng noj uaysm tey 1L 4ong pafleisul 84 1shiy s8s0 JepuliAg by JapeoT noy
© {uonensnir 8eg ) “suonosuon 8iqes Nonshor ay) aisoddn Em_cmcomzm:_amhmm:o._mc;mumEEmu_ co_xmon:mommmmmm>_m>.sm25.o>“@z_zmﬂs

Uopeoljddy puofag remoy
J04 saowsy - By poyg

BAJBA Jellay anssaly

( osoH ofinespiy v 1ajdepy saep )
D4 puokeg Jamod |euondo

{ pannbey jt )
Ioorig Bugunopy
¥onshor sjotusy

joushop sjoWway

uogisod 120l

{dwng 1o S8joely J0jo8!1 ) WOoi-y)
daMod olneipAH Jo eotnog

Y puokag temod jpuondey puy

1ORUOD Mopshor slowey YA

duwing puy decag BA|BA [011UQD lieIpAl
13puUlIAg )11 Jesong

Hue) o) wnyjay i9Mm07 puy asiey
PInld snnespiy 18pulldg i Jepror

48




I preatog spnsiop ey) Buiysng Aq pateanay st a4 I 8YL ersypA sasol ey jleisu} TION OO premiod Ajnd paysng sj yapsAop ey) UsUpm paieAlloy sf
HoniSod Jeotd etl), "3joAd uaoq s ol 8805 JepeoT ey ‘premio donshop su) ysnd NOA UBUM T8y L YoNS PalfeisU| By JSN 80l J8pUIAD Y JopEDT MO
{uonensnijl eag ) "suctoeules ejqern Yonshop mss_mon_aosm_:mzomzmcm_n_m.,mmzo._mg_Enm_._acmu_coamomumomm mmxmzm\,;mzso.wﬁz_zm{g

Bnies ytod 2 15)depy eagep ) uopeedn uopeiedp seiuan poseln Nonshop
" Jaued pescld o tajusn usdo 36:3 sADUISY - BN} 1tod
mod.f 201810AL0D Ruende

BABA Jallay einssalg

ODISOE JE0L]

(dung 10 serowy

10
._EEO& an o el EG‘_UG

BIDALL 50 BoInog

i af wnsy
PNy opnepAH

uopeledp seitted pesal) m&
IDYUOsIEALOD RUORID
Jomo :
avs_mu _wmwmwm%m_. dung puy doocag ancoo%un%aumﬁwﬁ
1BPUAD 1L 1ejang BAJBA [o1U0D iR

48




I Pieaso yonshop ey Bujyend Aq PRIBANOY 8] B]0AD Wi By} aUBYM sesop ey IIBISUL | LON OQ ‘Plesiod Ang paysng s| NopsAop sy uaup pajealioy
BJ Uojis0d JBal] BUL "Bl0AD UMOQ S)) Ot Se0) J4opEOT 8YL 'piemiog Yanshor 8y ysnd NOA UBYM 18YL Yong pajieisu; eq jsniy sesoH Jopuika Y
Japeoincs (uonanenjj 898 ) Mojishop ey o)tsoddo wsiusioaly buids 1abuo eyt £q peunuapy UOHfSOd j20]- B BEBY BAJRA MEN JNOA ‘DNINEYM

( osoH annesphy v rerdepy saep ) uogesyddy pucksg Jemoy

Majsfor
0] puofag Jemod (suopdo lod saowsy - Bayd o4

BA[BA J3ljeY ainssely

UoRiso JB0)

(dwng o B8joWely J0j084} 11014)

: * Jemod olneipAH 10 soinog
\ \ M puokeg Jemod [euopdg puy
- juBl of ey

1021400 XoRsAor 1081101 YA
PINI3 JlineipAH  samoT puy esiey

nE:mnEqaoo.om BARA Jonuo) sfnespAjy
opullks 11T depeon 1apullda 1L, 19xong

50




When installing the hydraulic control valve on the front end loader, it is very
important that the operator does not reverse the flow of the oil through the valve.
The control valve has backpressure ratings of (1100 p.s.i.), however, if the flow of
oil is accidentally reversed, the valve will receive ful] tractor pressure which wilj
exceed 2000 p.s.i. Ifthe valve receives more than the rated 1100 p.s.i.
backpressure, the seals and gaskets will be damaged and excessive leakage will

When installing the control valve, it is Tecommended connecting the return line
directly back to Sump on the tractor which will ensure the oil cannot change
direction through the valve. Ifthis is not possible the operator must be aware that
he cannot change oil flow through the valve,

HYDRAULIC VALVE INSTALLATION

To prevent back pressure in hydraulic contro] valve the following steps shouid be taken:

1. OPEN CENTRE VALVE _

When installing this valve the pressure line should be connected to the remote valves on the tractor, The return
port on the valve should be installed directly into the tractor transmission or sump. When installing in this
manner, the risk of creating excessive back pressure is eliminated.

NOTE: Warranty is void on all valves that are damaged due to backpressure, -




